FORM PTC (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 06 Copyright 19 P08/REV02

Tab seti

09-20-2006

6



CORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Docket No.: 25042-000

Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY

103309783

V V V V V

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Home Impressions, Inc. Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies): Name: RWL CORPORATION Internal Address: P.O. Box 9181 Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies): Name: RWL CORPORATION Internal Address: P.O. Box 9181 Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies): Street Address: B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6.017,190	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(jes)	Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Home Impressions, Inc.	Name: RWL CORPORATION
3. Nature of conveyance: Sacurity Agreement		Internal Address: P.O. Box 9181
Street Address: Street Address: City: Hickory State: NC ZIP: 29603 Execution Date: May 31, 2006 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No	
Security Agreement Change of Name City: Hickory State: NC ZIP: 29603 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No A Patent Application No. (s) Fineter certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, No. (s) Name: John B, Hardaway, III Internal Address: Nexsen Pruet, LLC P.O. Box 10648 Street Address: State: SC ZIP: 29603 Do Not Use This Space September 13, 2006 Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the original document. J. Herbert O'Toole, Ph.D Name of Person Signing	3. Nature of conveyance:	
Execution Date: May 31, 2006 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No A polication number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filled together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A Patent Application No.(s) Finered certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandby VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandby VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandby VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandby VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandby VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandby VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandby VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandby VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandby VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandby VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent VA 253 3450 on Director of the United States Patent VA 253 3450 on Director of the Un		Street Address:
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6.017,190 6.017,190 6.196,804	Other	City: Hickory State: NC ZIP: 29603
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	Execution Date: May 31, 2006	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
A. Patent Application No.(s) Incretor certify that this correspondence Is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450 Alexandra: VA 2 3 3 3450 on Date	4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	The state of the s
Therefore certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, and the United States Alexandis VA2512450 on Sociological Months of Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John B. Hardaway, III 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80.00 Internal Address: Nexsen Pruet, LLC P.O. Box 10648 City: Greenville State: SC ZIP: 29603 Do Not use this space Date Date		
Alexandria VA 2311 450 on 3120 to 3120	Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Director of the United States	6,017,190
Name: John B. Hardaway, III Internal Address: Nexsen Pruet, LLC P.O. Box 10648 Street Address: City: Greenville State: SC ZIP: 29603 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the original document. J. Herbert O'Toole, Ph.D Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80.00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08-0719 8. Deposit account number: 08-0719 8. Deposit account number: 08-0719 8. September 13, 2006 September 13, 2006 September 13, 2006 Date	Alexandria VA 223121450 on Suptimization 13,2	β β β β β β β β β β
Internal Address: Nexsen Pruet, LLC P.O. Box 10648 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08-0719 ONOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the original document. J. Herbert O'Toole, Ph.D Name of Person Signing September 13, 2006 Date		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
P.O. Box 10648 Credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 08-0719 Do Not use this space 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the original document. J. Herbert O'Toole, Ph.D Name of Person Signing Credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 08-0719 08-0719 September 13, 2006 September 13, 2006 Date	Name: John B. Hardaway, III	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80.00
P.O. Box 10648 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 8. Deposit account number: 08-0719 Do Not use this space 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the original document. J. Herbert O'Toole, Ph.D Name of Person Signing Credited or debited to deposit account in the property of the charged to deposit account number: 8. Deposit account number: 08-0719 8. Deposit account number: 08-0719 September 13, 2006 September 13, 2006 Date	Internal Address: Nexsen Pruet, LLC	☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
Street Address: 8. Deposit account number: 08-0719 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the original document. J. Herbert O'Toole, Ph.D Name of Person Signing 8. Deposit account number: 08-0719 September: September 13, 2006 Signature 7	P.O. Box 10648	credited or debited to deposit account
City: Greenville State: SC ZIP: 29603 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the original document. J. Herbert O'Toole, Ph.D Name of Person Signing Date		
Oity: Greenville State: SC ZIP: 29603 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the original document. J. Herbert O'Toole, Ph.D Name of Person Signing State: SC ZIP: 29603 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE September 13, 2006 September 13, 2006 Date	Street Address:	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the original document. J. Herbert O'Toole, Ph.D Name of Person Signing Signature September 13, 2006 Date	City: Greenville State: SC ZIP: 29603	08-0719
of the original document. J. Herbert O'Toole, Ph.D Name of Person Signing Signature Signature Toole, Ph.D September 13, 2006		
Name of Person Signing	of the original document.	September 13, 2006
	Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover st	5.g., a.a., 7

PATENT

REEL: 018313 FRAME: 0158

Affidavit of Robert W. Lackey Regarding U.S. Patent No's. 6,017,190 and 6,196,804

- I, Robert W. Lackey, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
- 1. That I am the Robert W. Lackey referred to in the attached Assignment Agreement as the assignee;
- 2. That pursuant to that Assignment Agreement I have the authority to designate an assignee pursuant to that Agreement;
- 3. That pursuant to the authority given to me in that Agreement, I hereby designate RWL Corporation as the assignee of U.S. Patent No's. 6,017,190 and 6,196,804.

Further affiant saith not.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF Catawba

Before me personally appeared said Robert W. Lackey and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 12 day of Superular, 2006

North Carolina

(Seal)

NPGVL1:264827.1-FO-(JBHIII) 025042-00000

Assignment Affidavit of Robert W. Lackey, Jr. Regarding U.S. Patent No's. 6,017,190 and 6,196,804

- I, Robert W. Lackey, Jr., being duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
- 1. That I am the Robert W. Lackey, Jr., who executed the Assignment Agreement attached hereto on May 31, 2006 in my capacity as President of Home Impressions, Inc.;
- 2. That pursuant to that Assignment, U.S. Patent No's. 6,017,190 and 6,196,804 were transferred to Robert W. Lackey or his designee;
- That pursuant to the affidavit of Robert W. Lackey, attached hereto, Robert W. Lackey's designee is RWL Corporation.

Further affiant saith not.

Robert W. Lackey, Jr.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF <u>Catawba</u>

Before me personally appeared said Robert W. Lackey, Jr. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 12 day of Sentember 2006

North Carolina

(Seal)

My Commission Expires: July 19, 3009

Executed this 12 day of September, 2006

NPGVL1:264811.1-FO-(JBHIII) 025042-00000

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, dated as of May 31, 2006, is between Home Impressions, Inc. a North Carolina corporation(the "Assignor"), and Robert W. Lackey (the "Assignee").

Effective as of the date hereof, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers and assigns to the Assignee or his designee and their successors and assigns all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the assets of Assignor that are not related to the Business (as defined in the Stock Purchase Agreement between Solar Group, Inc., the Assignor, the Assignee, Robert Lackey, Jr. and Gibraltar Industries, Inc) except for (i) those assets that have been separately assigned pursuant to another agreement and (ii) the Assignor's membership interest in, and those assets of the Assignor related to the business presently conducted by, Prime/Home Impressions, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company.

The Assignor and the Assignee agree to execute, deliver and file such other documents and take such other actions as may be necessary or desirable to effect the purpose of this Assignment Agreement.

[Signature appears on the following page.]

C-987016v1 14307.00027

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has executed this Assignment Agreement as of the date hereof.

HOME IMPRESSIONS, INC.

By:

Robert W. Lackey, Jr., President

2